

CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT

TEL: (91) 374-2800548
Email: contracts@oilindia.in
Website: www.oil-india.com
FAX: (91)374-2803549

AMENDMENT NO. 02 DATED 04.12.2017

This Amendment against e-Tender No. CDT6144P18 for "Hiring Services of 05 (Five) Nos. of brand New 09(Nine)KL Capacity Water Tanker for carrying drinking water mounted on readily available TATA Truck model TATA SE 1613/42 or TATA LPT SE 1613/TC-42 or any other equivalent Truck Chassis of vintage not earlier than 01.01.2014 to be stationed at operational areas of Assam and Arunachal Pradesh for a period of 04 (Four) years" is issued to incorporate the following changes/amendments:

A. Following new clause / rates are incorporated in lieu of the existing clause/rates under para 10. Of PART – 3, SECTION – II [SCHEDULE OF WORK, UNIT AND QUANTITY (SOQ)] of the Tender:

" 10.0 SCHEDULE OF SERVICE, UNITS, QUANTITIES & RATES:-

Ite	Description	Year wise Rates (Rs.)				
m No.						
		Year 2018	Year 2019	Year 2020	Year 2021	Year 2022
10	Fixed Charge per Month per Vehicle (Water Tanker for 24 hours with operating crew for 8 hours daily throughout the month. The operating crew consists of one driver and one helper)	60,473.22	61,907.61	63,360.79	64,831.27	66,317.72
20	Running Charge per KM at HSD price	21.26	21.26	21.26	21.26	21.26
	Rs.62.23/ lit					
30	Driver's Single OT 01/hr. (Beyond 8 th hour & up to 9 th hour)	21.25	21.25	21.25	21.25	21.25
40	Driver's Double OT 01/hr. (Beyond 9th hour)	110.25	117.75	125.25	132.75	140.25

50	Helper's Single OT 01/hr. (Beyond 8 th hour & up to 9 th hour)	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
60	Helper's Double OT 01/hr. (Beyond 9th hour)	76.75	81.75	86.75	91.75	96.75
70	Night Halting Charge per Halt (Outstation)	350.00	350.00	350.00	350.00	350.00

Note: Above Fixed Charge, OT and DOT for the years 2018, 2019 and 2020 are mentioned considering the wages as per the MOS dated 24.01.2014. For the years 2021 and 2022 (not covered under the aforesaid MOS), Fixed Charge, OT and DOT are estimated by considering the same rate of yearly increment in the wages as per the MOS dated 24.01.2014. However, any revision in the Govt. of India notified rates will be considered (wherever applicable) during the pendency of the contract and the Fixed Charge, rates of OT and DOT shall accordingly be revised /amended from time to time, wherever applicable, against such revision as notified by Govt. of India.

- **B.** Following new clause / rates are incorporated in lieu of the existing clause/rates under para 12. Of PART 3, SECTION II [SCHEDULE OF WORK, UNIT AND QUANTITY (SOQ)] of the Tender:
- **"12.** The Bidder(s) / Contractor(s), should undertake to pay monthly wages to his/her/their crew/staff engaged under this contract as per provisions of MOS dated 24.01.2014, copy of which is available at the office of CGM-Contracts. Wage rates are given below:

Monthly Wages of Driver & Helper:

Description	Year wise Rates(Rs.)					
	Year 2018	Year 2019	Year 2020	Est. for Year 2021	Est. for Year 2022	
Monthly Wage of Driver (for 8 hrs. daily duty) (Inclusive rest day Wages, Exclusive PF & ESI)	11,964.42	12,744.42	13,524.42	14,304.42	15,084.42	
Monthly Wage of Helper (for 8 hrs. daily duty) (Inclusive rest day Wages, Exclusive PF & ESI)	8,480.42	9000.42	9,520.42	10,040.42	10,560.42	

Note:

The wage component in the above rates is based on Govt. of India notified wages and MoS dated 24.01.2014. Any revision in the Govt. of India notified rates will accordingly be considered during the pendency of the contract. The rates of wages shall accordingly be revised /amended from time to time against such revision as notified by Govt. of India. Contractors are to see Notice Board of Contracts Department/Logistics Department every month for any such revision/amendment. However, if the minimum wages notified by Government of India exceeds the rates mentioned in this MoS then the minimum wages will prevail.

Since the wages, SOT & DOT for drivers and helpers as mentioned in MoS dated 24.01.2014 are only till 2020, the fixed charge, wages, SOT & DOT for drivers and helpers for the year 2021 & 2022 will be updated later on. However, for estimation purpose; Fixed Charge, OT and DOT for the year 2021 & 2022 are mentioned in the above table and in para 10. above by considering the same rate of yearly increment in the wages as per the MOS dated 24.01.2014.

C. All other Terms and Conditions of the Tender/Bid Document (Considering all previous Amendments) will remain unchanged.